Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:			02/09/2007	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Ν			lame	Execution Date
Keith Carpenter				02/09/2007
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Topy America, Inc.			
Street Address:	980 Chenault Road			
City:	Frankfort			
State/Country:	KENTUCKY			
Postal Code:	40601			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number 5228	
Application Number: 11720		11726	3228	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(502)562-0958Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:5025685458Email:david.clement@skofirm.comCorrespondent Name:David J. ClementAddress Line 1:Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLCAddress Line 2:2000 PNC Plz, 500 W Jefferson StAddress Line 4:Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-2828				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			027656.124657	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			David J. Clement	
Total Attachments: 1 source=TopyCarpenterAssign#page1.tif				
PATENT 500682014 REEL: 021715 FRAME: 0577				

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS, I, Keith Carpenter, of 3521 UNION MILL RP NICHOLASTICE, KV 40356 do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto TOPY Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and having an office at 980 Chenault Road, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE", the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention Laser Based Weld Inspection Method and Apparatus as described and/or claimed in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, drafted and prosecuted by David J. Clement of Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent of all foreign countries together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election, and to claim any and all priority rights as may exist.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or any other additional applications of Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS my hand and seal this $\underline{\mathcal{G}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{F} \in \mathcal{B}}$, 2007.

Kell Curr

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Kentycky)

County of_____

On this <u>9th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2007, personally appeared before me <u>Keith Corperter</u>, to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Jusan C. Shaltn Notary Public My Commission Expires 13/15/2009

PATENT REEL: 021715 FRAME: 0578

LOUISVILLE 462333v.1

RECORDED: 10/21/2008